YoM NSING OF ALCOHOL AND
=0 MBLING SUB-COMMITTEE
BOROUGH

WEDNESDAY 8 JANUARY 2025 AT 10.00 AM
CONFERENCE ROOM 2 - THE FORUM

Membership

Councillor Jonathan Gale (Chairman) Councillor Carole Weston
Councillor Andrew Williams MBE

For further information, please contact Corporate and Democratic Support or 01442 228209

AGENDA

1 MINUTES
To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting (these will be circulated separately).
2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
To receive any apologies for absence
3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To receive any declarations of interest
4 PROCEDURE OF THE HEARING (Pages 2 - 3)

5 LICENSING OF ALCOHOL AND GAMBLING SUB-COMMITTEE (Pages 4 - 67)

Page 1 of 1



Agenda ltem 4

LICENSING OF ALCOHOL AND GAMBLING SUB-COMMITTEE
PROCEDURE

The procedure of the Sub-Committee will be as follows:

1.

The Chair will open the meeting by:

(@) Introducing the Members of the Sub-Committee (at the same time
indicating any change in membership), and the Officers present, to the
parties and any other person in attendance, including any
representative of the press;

(b) stating the nature of the matter to be considered, (including a reference
to the name of the premises or place concerned) and

(c) explaining the procedure to be followed.

The Chair will ask those present to introduce themselves and:

(a) if any party, without prior notice, fails to attend or to be represented, the
Sub-Committee will consider whether or not it is necessary in the public
interest to adjourn the hearing to a specified date;

(b) if any party is unaccompanied, the Chair will clarify whether that party
understood it was permissible to have a representative;

(c) the Chair will establish whether it is proposed anyone speak as a
spokesperson;

(d) the Sub-Committee will consider:

() any properly made request by a party for permission for any other
person, (not being a representative), to appear and

(i)  any request to provide late documentary or other information and
will only take the same into 
[...]
egal Officer and Corporate
and Democratic Services Officer) withdraw during this process — if any further
clarification or information is required from any person, all parties will be
recalled.

The Chair will confirm the decision, the reasons for the decision, and any
condition placed upon the licence (if granted).

The Sub-Committee’s decision will be confirmed in writing by the Assistant
Director (Legal and Democratic Services).

Please Note:

All properly made applications, notices and representations received from
absent parties will be considered.

An Applicant has a right to appeal, details of which can be obtained via the
Licensing Officer.

The Authority has the right to require any person who, in its opinion, is
behaving in a disruptive manner, to leave the hearing and may preclude, or
impose conditions in relation to, that person’s return.

Page 3



BOROUGH
COUNCIL

Agenda Item 5

AGENDA ITEM: B

Licensing of Alcohol and Gambling

Report for: Sub-Committee

Date of meeting: | 8 January 2024

PART: I

If Part I, reason:

Title of report:

Premises Licence application under the
Licensing Act 2003

Contact:

Sally Mcdonald, Licensing Manager, Legal and Democratic
Services

Purpose of report:

This report sets out details of an application in respect of a
premises licence, which requires consideration and determination
by the Sub-Committee in accordance with the adopted scheme of
delegation.

Recommendations

That the Sub-Committee consider the contents of the report, and
representations made in respect of the application, and determine
the application in accordance with the options set out below.

Corporate
objectives:

A clean, safe and enjoyable environment

e Applications are required to be considered with regard to
the promotion of four licensing objectives, comprising the
prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, prevention
of public nuisance, and protection of children from harm.

Ensuring efficient, effective and modern service delivery

e Consideration of applications for premises licences and
club premises certificates is a statutory function, with a risk
of judicial proceedings and reputational damage should the
authority fail to properly exercise its functions.

Implications:

Applications are to be determined under existing policies. No new
policy implications arise.

Consultees:

Consultation requirements are prescribed by legislation, and differ
depending upon the type of application. Details of representations
made by consultees are set out below.

Page 4




Licensing Act 2003, and associated regulations

Background papers: | DBC Statement of Licensing Policy 2021-2026

S.182 Statutory Guidance July 2023

Glossary of

acronyms and any
other abbreviations
used in this report:

1. Background

2.

1.1.

1.2.

1.3.

2.1.

2.2.

2.3.

3.1.

The supply of alcohol, provision of regulated entertainment, and sale of late night
refreshment are licensable activities under the Licensing Act 2003. Authorisation
from the Council, in its role as the licensing authority, is required in order to carry on
any of these activities at premises within the borough.

The Act provides several forms of authorisation for different scenarios. Persons or
organisations wishing to carry on activities at premises on a regular basis, or at
larger one-off events, will require a premises licence to authorise those activities.
Members’ clubs, satisfying a number of statutory criteria, may alternatively hold a
club premises certificate.

Under the scheme of delegation adopted by the Council, the Licensing of Alcohol &
Gambling Sub-Committee (“the Sub-Committee”) is responsible for the exercise of
many of the functions of the licensing authority, including determination of
applications where representations have been received.

Applications

The application detailed in this report has been made to the licensing authority and
requires consideration and determination by the Sub-Committee.

Notice of application was given by the applic
[...]
es Court, within 21 days of being notified of
the decision.

Options available to the Sub-Committee

4.1.

When determining an application for the grant of a premises licence (under section
17 of the 2003 Act), the Sub-Committee must, having regard to relevant
representations made in respect of that application, take such of the following steps
as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives:

Page 6



(a) grant the licence subject to any applicable mandatory conditions, and conditions
consistent with the operating schedule modified to such extent as the authority
considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives;

(b) exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which
the application relates;

(c) refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor;

(d) reject the application.

5. Details of application

5.1. The following applications require consideration and determination by the Sub-
Committee. Further details on each application are contained in the indicated

appendix:
Appendix | Premises name / address Type of application
A Epicure, 75 High Street, Hemel Q&ﬂ?ifﬁcf;:gfgtg
Hempstead Hertfordshire HP1 3AF Licensing Act 2003)

Page 7



APPENDIX A

Applicants name Epicure Old Town Limited
Name and address of Epicure,
premises 75 High Street

Ward

11

2.1

3.1

3.2

Hemel Hempstead
Hertfordshire
HP1 3AF

Hemel Hempstead Town

Current Licence

This is a new application.

Application

An application has been made for the grant of a new premises
licence, seeking authorisation for the following licensable activities:

Playing of recorded music (indoors) — Monday to Sunday 11:00 to
22:30

Sale by retail of alcohol — for consumption on the premises — Monday
to Sunday 11:00 to 22:30

Hours premises open to the public — Monday to Sunday 08:00 to
23:00

The application is set out at Annex A.
A plan of the premises is set out at Annex B.
A plan of the area is set out at Annex C.

De
[...]
 area are listed buildings, they only have single glazed windows and
therefore additional noise would massively impact the neighbourhood.

| am really concerned and massively object to this application being allowed to go through at
these premises.

Thank you

Best regards,

Page 47



Annex D9

From:

Sent: 27 November 2024 23:13

To: Licensing Mailbox <Licensing@dacorum.gov.uk>
Subject: Epicure Cafe

Re: application ref no. MO59889

As a resident in the High St. | object to the application submitted by Epicure Cafe, 75
High St. to extend their opening hours to 11pm.

Whilst there are several pubs, bars and clubs, as well as numerous restaurants,
currently in the street, this end of the High St. is primarily residential. Approval of
this licence is likely to increase the noise disturbance we already experience at night
from people using these venues, particularly because the positioning of our property
means our bedroom window is at street level.

| trust the concerns of rate paying residents will be seriously considered when making
your decision.

Yours faithfully

Page 48



Annex D10

From:

Sent: 04 December 2024 14:46

To: Licensing Mailbox <Licensing@dacorum.gov.uk>
Subject: Fwd: Council email

Subject: Objection to Premises Licence Application M059889 for Epicure Cafe
Dear Licensing Team,

I am writing to formally object to the premises licence application M059889 for Epicure, 75
High Street, Hemel Hempstead. As a resident living ****** the cafe, | am deeply concerned
about the potential cumulative impact of another licensed premises in this predominantly
residential area of the Old Town.

While I appreciate the owner’s efforts in running a charming daytime cafg, the extension of
operating hours for the sale of alcohol and playing recorded music from 11:00 am to 10:30
pm, seven days a week, raises several concerns:

1. Noise Disturbance: The consumption of alcohol in the evening often leads to increased
levels of noise, particularly from patrons leaving the 
[...]
ng increase in noise and disturbance that has deeply affected my quality of
life.
To provide context, | have attached a picture of the premises, highlighting the layout
of my property in relation to the café below. (Picture not included for Data
protection reasons)
While | have great respect for the new owner of Epicure Café and truly appreciate
the positive impact his business has on the community, the noise generated by the
café has a profound and detrimental effect on my daily life and well-being. It is with
a heavy heart that | must raise this objection, as | know the owner has made efforts
to mitigate the noise, but the challenges remain. | am particularly concerned that
granting this licence will exacerbate these disturbances, making my home
uninhabitable and causing further distress, especially due to the inadequate sound
insulation in this Grade Il listed building.
1. Noise Disturbance: Impact on Daily Life
The current noise levels from the café already cause significant disturbance,
including:

e The sound and vibration of the knock box (used for coffee grounds disposal)

which, despite the owner’s best efforts to reduce it, remains an issue.

e Dishwashing noise, including clattering dishes and the hand dryer from the
café’s bathroom, which is audible in the bedroom where my partner’s son
sleeps (this room also serves as my home office).

e The creaking swing door between the café and kitchen, which causes
vibrations that reverberate through the building.

e Loud conversations from customers and staff, including those in the outdoor
seating area.

e Music, particularly bass vibrations, which can be clearly heard in my flat.

Page 50


mailto:licensing@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Licensing@dacorum.gov.uk

e Banging doors from customers entering or leaving, which shakes the building
and disrupts my peace.

Despite my personal investment of £3,000 in sound-insulating underlay for my

lounge following the change of use from a retail shop to a café, the disturbances

persist due to the building’s structural limitations, including hollow walls and the

minimal cavity between the café ceiling and my floor. These inherent flaws mean

that noise continues to disrupt my ability to enjoy my home, despite my best efforts

to mitigate it.

While the applicant has demonstrated some willingness to reduce disturbances and

respond to feedback, the proposed introduction of alcohol and extended operating

hours will almost certainly amplify the noise, further eroding my quality of life.

It is also crucial to consider the long-term implications of granting a premises licence.

While the space currently operates as a café, such a licence could easily pave the

way for it to become a full-scale evening venue, with significantly greater disruption

to residents, particularly those living directly above.

2. Concerns Regarding the Licence Application and Extended Hours

If this premises licence is granted, | fear the following additional impacts will occur:
e Louder music, especially bass, which will carry through the building and

further disturb my home.

e Intoxicated patrons whose louder conversations and laughter will affect both
the café interior and surrounding area, especially in the evenings.

e Customer departures, which will include shouting, slamming car doors, and
increased taxi noise at night.

e The café’s website promotes hosting special events, such as birthday and
office parties. While these events are great for the business, they are not
suitable for the residential nature of the top end of the High Street, where
families value peace and quiet, particularly in the evenings.

3. Impact on Mental Health and Well-being

The constant noise from the café is already a significant source of stress, particularly
as | work from home. The prospect of this noise continuing until 11:00 pm every day,
compounded by amplified music and alcohol-related disturbances, is causing me
dreadful anxiety. My ability to relax, sleep, and enjoy my hom
[...]
e Old Town, which is primarily a
residential area at this end of the High Street. The cumulative impact of another late-
night venue in this part of the neighbourhood is unacceptable and would significantly
diminish the quality of life for those living here.

I urge the council to reject this application in order to preserve the peace and character
of our neighbourhood and to ensure that families and residents are not subjected to
unnecessary late-night disruptions.

Thank you for taking my concerns into account.

Kind regards,

Page 57



Annex E

Mediation

Annex E1

First mediation letter to all parties 9t Decem

From: Rob Edge. (Agent for the applicant)
Licence Leader Ltd
rob.edge@licence-leader.co.uk
Mob. 079829176819
To: I 9, December 2024
CC. Licensing Authority icensi . g
Dear I

Premises Licence Application- Licensing Act 2003.

Reference: M059889 - Epicure Cafe, 75 High Street, Hemel Hempstead

To mtroduce myself, I am the Licensing Agent acting on behalf of the applicant for this
premises licence application.

As your representations to the application for the premises licence have been forwarded to
me by the Licensing Authority, I will now attempt to answer your questions, and hopefully
allay any concerns you may have initially had:

a

My client |the applicant] is a responsible operator and reputable businessman, who
runs two such premises. In response to the points, you have raised, he has instructed
me to respond to you.
There are a comprehensive suite of robust conditions within the operating schedule of
the premises licence, which will ensure that the premises uphelds all of the four
licensing objectives.
In addition, the applicant will ensure that the following policies are fully implemented
and adhered to:

7 Staff training in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003

(A comprehensive Staff Training and Operations Manual)

7 Noise Management Flan (MNoise Breakout)

7 Licensing compliance pack :
Challenge 25 and policy
Eefusals log
Staff Training log
[...]
 reassurance | hoped to receive.

| would like to address several specific points in your reply:

1. Smoking outside my windows Your letter confirms that smoking will be
allowed in the outdoor seating area ******¥#xskxx*** This is a matter of
significant concern for me. The prospect of smoke drifting *******
especially during warmer months when windows are more likely to be open,
is distressing. | simply won't be able to open them. Furthermore, the noise
associated with patrons congregating outside to smoke is likely to exacerbate
the already considerable disturbances | experience.

2. Lack of volume restrictions for music While you suggest that recorded music
will be played at an ambient level, there appears to be no enforceable
restriction on the volume of music between 8:00 am and 11:00 pm. This
effectively grants the premises licence holder carte blanche to determine
what constitutes “ambient” music. Given the inadequate sound insulation in
this Grade Il listed building, even moderate volumes carry through the
structure and disrupt my home environment.

3. Evening events Your acknowledgment of “small birthday parties and such
events” being held in the evening is deeply troubling. Even minor gatherings
can result in noise and disruption that will infringe on my ability to relax and
enjoy my home after a long working day. As | mentioned in my original
representation, the building’s structural limitations make it wholly unsuitable
for such activities.

4. Alcohol and increased noise It is well-documented that alcohol consumption
tends to increase noise levels, as patrons often become louder and more
animated. The potential for disturbances, both within the café and in the
surrounding area, will undoubtedly rise if alcohol is served. This is particularly
concerning given the late hours proposed in the application.

5. Permanent nature of the licence While the premises currently operates as a
café, granting a premises licence is a permanent decision. There is nothing
[...]
promises that balance the needs
of the café with your right to a tranquil living environment.

4. Proposed Compromise
Your proposed compromises are reasonable and demenstrate your
willingness to reach a balanced solution I can confirm that we agree to:

a. Licensable activities will now take place from 1100 until 1800 hrs

b. TENs will be on the basis of one per calendar month

c. The premises will always remain as a cafe/restaurant, and not be converted
to a Vertical Drinking Establishment (VDE).

I have presented these suggestions to the café owner who is in full agreement,
and we will present these to the Licensing Subcommittes for inclusion within
the operating schedule. These measures have the potential to address your
concerns while allowing the café to operate responsibly and harmoniously
within the community.

Once again, I apologize for any distress caused by my initial response. Your concerns
are valid, and T am committed to working with you, the café owner, and the Licensing
Subcommittee to achieve an outcome that respects your rights as a resident while
supporting a valued local business.

Thank you for vour continued engagement on this matter, if this has now addressed
all of your concerns — vou may wish to withdraw vour objection by writing to the
licensing authority at Licensing@dacorum gov.uk

Kind regards

& ok \ﬁ{:}

—

Rob Edge (Director/ Founder)
Licence leader Ltd

Page 67



	Agenda
	4 Procedure of the hearing
	5 Licensing of Alcohol and Gambling Sub-Committee
	LAGSC Annex A - Epicure 75 High St HH




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
 

LICENSING OF ALCOHOL AND GAMBLING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

8 JANUARY 2025 
 
Present –  
 
MEMBERS:  
 
Councillors: Gale (Chair), Weston and A Williams 
 
OFFICERS: 
 
Nargis Sultan Legal Governance Manager 
Sally Mcdonald Licensing Manager 
Kim Knight  Licensing Lead Officer 
Trudi Angel  Democratic Support Officer 
 
OTHER PERSONS PRESENT: 
 
Mr Turan - Applicant (Item 5) 
Mr Edge - Applicants Representative (Item 5) 
Miss Boylan – Objecting to Application (Item 5) 
Ms Adams – Objecting to Application (Item 5) 
 
The meeting began at 10.00 am 
 
 

1   MINUTES 
 

The Chair opened the meeting and introductions were made.  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed.  
 

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest.  
 

4   LICENSING OF ALCOHOL AND GAMBLING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

The Sub-Committee were required to consider an application to review a premises 
licence for the following premises: 
 
Epicure 
75 High Street 
Hemel Hempstead 
Hertfordshire 



HP1 3AF 
 
Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion. 

 
Decision 
 
A public consultation took place and 13 representations were received from residents 

living near the premises. These related to concerns about the proposed activities and 

opening hours likely having a detrimental impact on the area, thus causing a public 

nuisance and or anti-social behaviour. 

The Sub-Committee had been informed that the Applicant attempted to mitigate the 

resident's concerns by proposing amendments to the existing application. The new 

proposals were put forward and all interested parties including, the objectors, were 

notified and no further representations were received following the mediation.  

At the hearing, the Applicant’s representative, Mr Edge, explained that the business 

had a robust operating schedule, policies and procedures in place to ensure that the 

licencing objectives were not compromised. They had spent large sums of money on 

high-quality extraction system to take away the noise and smell. Furthermore, they 

had been working with licensing expert(s) to advise them on best practices. Their 

staff would be adequately trained and there would be a strong management 

presence on the Premises. The Applicant is a responsible businessman with 30 

years of experience in this business. The Premises hold 22-25 customers at any one 

time and will be managed by 3-4 members of staff (including management staff). Mr 

Turan explained that there is outside seating capacity for 8 persons. 

Mr Edge said that the premises will always remain as a café/restaurant, as it is now 

save for the serving of alcohol, and not be converted to a vertical drinking 

establishment. Mr Turan has confirmed that intention by revising his application, so 

that his establishment is licensed to sell alcohol only between those hours, and he is 

content for a licence not to cover a vertical drinking establishment.  

The Sub-Committee heard from an objector who had registered to speak. She 

explained that she experienced direct disturbance as a result of living in immediate 

proximity to the Premises namely persistent noise emanating from the Premises, 

which was having a detrimental impact on her life and the enjoyment of her home. 

The Objector was concerned that this problem would be further exacerbated should 

the license be granted. She further explained that she had lived on her property for 

20 years. The premises was converted to a café by its previous occupier in 2020, 

and has been used as a café since 2020; before that, it was a shop.  

The Sub-Committee had taken into account the representations made both written 

and orally in addition to all other relevant factors, guidance and policies. 

The Committee considered the objections, and the helpful submissions of Miss 

Boylan, who lives above the premises. Miss Boylan has been disturbed by noise 

emanating from the premises which, currently operates as a café. Miss Boylan says 

the overall situation has improved since Mr Turan took over, but she is concerned 

about the potential conduct of business by any subsequent owners after any licence 

is granted to the premises. Miss Boylan requested that an acoustic expert report on 

the building before any licence is granted. The written objections, all of which were 



3 
 

received before the Applicant made revised proposals, expressed concerns about 

noise, a potential increase in crime and antisocial behaviour, and the cumulative 

effect of a further establishment in the vicinity. In relation to noise, objectors pointed 

out that the building was old and that double- glazing was not permitted. There were 

concerns about smoking in the outdoor seating area. It is fair to say that most of the 

written objections referred to and particularly objected to night-time licensing in the 

terms of the original application for a license to carry out licensed activities until 

22.30. 

In relation to music, the current position is that the Applicant is free to play recorded 

music indoors, within reasonable (“unamplified”) levels and that will not change 

irrespective of whether a licence is granted. It is recognised that music is not the only 

source of sound-disturbance and it is noted that the usual laws of nuisance and 

environmental health will apply irrespective of a licence. 

It is Mr Turan’s intention only to use the premises as a café / restaurant and not 

convert it to a vertical drinking establishment. It is his intention only to serve alcohol 

between the hours of 11am and 6pm. Mr Turan has confirmed that intention by 

revising his application, so that his establishment would be licensed to sell alcohol 

only between those hours, and he is content for a licence not to cover a vertical 

drinking establishment. 

It is noted that there are other establishments nearby which serve food and alcohol.  

The Committee considers that, in the light of the revised application, such that 

licensed activities will only take place between 11am and 6pm, the potential for 

increased levels of crime /antisocial behaviour is insufficient to go against the 

licensing objectives. 

As to noise, while the Committee has sympathy for Miss Boylan, it is not considered 

that the granting of a licence would make a sufficient difference to existing noise 

levels, compared to the current use of the premises as a café, as to go against the 

licensing objectives. In accordance with the revised application, the premises would 

remain as a café/restaurant, and not be converted to a vertical drinking 

establishment. The only difference from the current situation being the slightly longer 

opening hours and, that customers could order an alcoholic drink with their meal, as 

can customers at the other establishments nearby. The committee does not consider 

that Ms Boylan’s request for an acoustic expert’s investigation would be 

proportionate in the circumstances. As to smoking, Mr Turan says that he does not 

encourage smoking by his customers. There is only space outside for 8 persons and 

Mr Turan cannot control smoking outside his establishment. He is advised to 

maintain a clear no-smoking sign at his tables but it was not considered appropriate 

to make that a condition of the licence. It is not considered that there is evidence of a 

significant risk of increased smoking pollution to compromise the licensing objectives.  

There were no objections raised by any of the Responsible Authorities. Accordingly, 

the Sub-Committee has resolved to grant the Premises License with the following 

voluntary conditions advanced by the Applicants:  

1. Licensable activities may take place between 1100 and 1800 hours only 

2. A maximum of one Temporary Event Notice (TEN) may be served per 

calendar month 



3. The premises must remain as a café/restaurant, and not be converted to a 

vertical Drinking Establishment (VDE) 

 

The Applicant is a responsible businessman, he had been trading for a number of 

years, and he had never had any problems with any of the Responsible Authorities. 

The Sub-Committee was comforted by the fact that there would be adequate staff 

training and a strong management presence on the premises.  

 
 
The meeting ended at 11.26 am. 
 
 
 
 


